_INCRETE BATCHING PLAN.

Envirenmental

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST Compiiance

INSPECTION TYPE: ANNUAL (INS1, INS2) & COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) D
RE-INSPECTION (FUID) D ARMS COMPLAINT NO:

AIRS ID#: 1010036 DATE: 09202007 ARRIVE: 0830 DEPART: 1202
FACILITY NAME: CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, L.P.
FACILITY LOCATION: 9143 Wire Road

ZEPHYRHILLS 33540

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: JASON JONES PHONE: (813)269-1240
CONTACT NAME: Jason JOnes PHONE: (813)269-1240
REMITTANCE YEAR: ' ENTITLEMENT PERIOD: 9/15/2007 / 9/15/2012

(effective date) (end date)

PART I: INSPECTION COMPLIANCE STATUS (check M only one box)
<] IN COMPLIANCE ~ [_] MINOR Non-COMPLIANCE [ ] SIGNIFICANT Non-COMPLIANCE

PART II: TESTING/RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-296.414, F.A.C.
(check M appropriate box(es))

Stack Emissions

1. Were visible emissions tests conducted during this site visit according to EPA Method 9 (Ref.: Chapter

62-297, F.A.C.)? XYes []No
2. Are emissions from silos, weigh hoppers (batchers), and other enclosed storage and conveying equipment

controlled to the extent necessary to limit visible emissions to 5 percent opacity? Cyes [JNo
3. During visible emissions tests of the silo dust collector exhaust points was the loading of the silo conducted

at a rate that is representative of the normal silo loading rate, or at least at the minimum 25 tons per hour rate,

unless such rate is unachievable in practice? Xyes []1No
4. Are emissions from the weigh hopper (batcher) operation controlled by the silo dust collector? (If answer

to this question is “Yes”, then continue on to questions 4.a) and 4.b) below. If answer is “No” then

skip 4.a) and 4.b) and continue on to question 5.) KYes []No
a) Was the batching operation in operation during the visible emissions test? Xyes []No
b) During the visible emissions test, was the batching rate representative of the normal batching rate and

duration? XYes []No

5. If emissions from the weigh hopper (batcher) operation are controlled by a dust collector, which is separate
from the silo dust collector, are the visible emissions tests of the weigh hopper (batcher) dust collector
conducted while batching at a rate that is representative of the normal batching rate and duration?--------- Xyes []No




PART II: TESTING/RECORDKEEE.. .G REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-296.414, F.A.C. — (continued)
(check M appropriate box(es)

Compliance Demonstration - (Rule 62-296.401(5)(i), F.A.C.)
1. Is each dust collector exhaust point tested according to the visible emissions limiting standard as part of the
annual compliance demonstration? (Rule 62-297.310(7)(a), F.A.C.) Kyes []No

New Facilities — (permitted pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(4), F.A.C., Air General Permits)
2. Did this facility demonstrate:

a) initial compliance no later than 30 days after beginning operation? [OYes [INo
b) annual compliance within 60 days prior to each anniversary of the air general permit notification form
submittal date? [IYes [INo

Existing Facilities — (permitted pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(4), F.A.C., Air General Permits)
3. In order to demonstrate annual compliance, was an annual visible emissions test conducted 60days prior to
the AGP Notification form submission, and within 60 days prior to each anniversary date?---------------- [Jyes []No

Test Reports — (Rules 62-213.440, F.A.C. and 62-297.310(8)(b), F.A.C.)
4. Was the required test report filed with the department as soon as practical, but no later than 45 days after the
test was completed? XYes []No

PART III: OPERATING/RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)2., F.A.C.
(check M appropriate box(es))

1. Is this facility: 1) a stationary [Xl; 2) arelocatable [_; or does it have: 3) both, stationary and relocatable N
concrete batching and/or nonmetallic mineral processing plants? (Please check [ only one box.)

2. If this is a stationary concrete batching plant, is there one or more relocatable nonmetallic mineral processing
plants using individual air general permits at the same location? (If your answer to this question is YES,

then proceed to questions 2.a), thru 2.d),) below.) [Clyes []No
a) Are there any additional nonexempt units located at this facility? [JYes X No

b) Is the total combined annual facility-wide fuel oil usage of all plants less than 240,000 gallons per
calendar year? XYes []No
c) Is the quantity of material processed less than ten million tons per calendar year?---------------------- XYes []No
d) Is the fuel oil sulfur content 0.5% by weight or less? Xyes []No

3. Does the owner/operator of the concrete batching plant maintain a log book or books to account for:

a) fuel consumption on a monthly basis? XYes []No
b) material processed on a monthly basis? XYes []No

c) the sulfur content of the fuel being burned (Fuel supplier certifications)? XYes []No




PART III: OPERATING/RECORDI 'PING REQUIREMENTS — Rule 62-296.47 \(a) and (b), F.A.C. (continued)
(check M appropriate box(es))

Unconfined Emissions — (Rule 62-296.320(4)(c), F.A.C.)
1. Does the owner /operator of the concrete batching plant take reasonable precautions to control unconfined
emissions by:
a) management of roads, parking areas, stock piles, and yards, which shall include one or more of the following:

1) paving and maintenance of roads, parking areas, stock piles, and yards? Xyes []No
2) application of water or environmentally safe dust-suppressant chemicals when necessary to control

emissions? XYes []No
3) removal of particulate matter from roads and other paved areas under control of the owner/operator to

re-entrainment, and from building or work areas to reduce airborne particulate matter?------------ BJYes []No
4) reduction of stock pile height, or installation of wind breaks to mitigate wind entrainment of

particulate matter from stock piles? Kyes []No

b) use of spray bar, chute, or partial enclosure to mitigate emissions at the drop point to the truck?----- XYes []No

PART IV: SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES - Rule 62-210.300(4)(d)4., F.A.C.
A. New or Modified Process Equipment

1. Since the last inspection has there been

a) installation of any new process equipment? Xyes []No
b) alterations to existing process equipment without replacement? —- [Yes No
¢) replacement of existing equipment substantially different than that noted on the most

recent notification form? [JYes X No

d) If you answered YES to any of the above, did the owner submit a new and complete
notification form and appropriate fee (Rule 62-4.050, FAC) to the appropriate DEP or
local program office? XNYes []No

Joseph V Panetta 09202007
Inspector’s Na 1¢ase Print) Date of Inspection
2008
L/insptctor’s Sig'nature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

“ COMMENTS: Unchecked boxes are Items that don't apply. VE were observed and performed by DEP I
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Hughes, Rhonda EVT’B

From: Bradley, Chnstopher SEP 05 2007
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2007 12:56 PM

To: Hughes, Rhonda

Subject: FW: Zephyrhills 2 VE Testing 1010036-004-AG
Importance: High

Rhonda: . /(fa , wﬁ\(
. . . /__X 0\\“\& i)
Please place this on the air calendar. | will assign it later. }, PN /( p \4’9\0’\
Chris Q'\O“ s ¥ \
g

From: Jason P Jones [mallto jasonp. Jona@cemex com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2007 12:50 PM

To: Bradley, Christopher

Cc: Hughes, Rhonda ENT’D SEP 1 1 2007
Subject: Zephyrhills 2 VE Testing 1010036-004-AG

Importance: High

Mr. Bradley,

Please be advised that | have scheduled the post construction sisual.emissionstesting for th ills.2 RM.,..
. 010038-004-AG forFriday-September 21, 200%:at9:00-ag. If you have any questions please do not
hesntate to contact me.

Regards,

Heemex o

Cason P domes e I M

Regional Environmental Manager - Environmental Affairs - United States of America \\\\0/\
Office : +1(813)269-1240 , Fax: +1(813)269-1030 , Mobile: +1(813)363-6112 G\
Address: 3820 Northdale Bivd. Suite 100-B Tampa, Fl 33624

E-Mail: jasonp.jones@cemexusa.com v\&/\ ( é Q,\ p(w\ .
WWW.Cemexusa.com Q\O /b\
A | .

9/5/2007
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BOL Date: -
. FRI Project No.: i1
e PO No.: :

WARNING! This product may irritate o‘(r burn eyes or skin. Breathing dust may irritate the nose, throat
or lungs and could lead to silicosis or lung cancer. See Health Information on Reverse.
PRECAUCION! Este producto pucde irritar o quemarse los ojos o la piel. El respirar el polvo puede
irritar la nariz, la garganta o los pulmones y podria provocar cdncer:de la silicosis 0 del pulmén. Ver Informacién
Para La Salud En El Reverso. " 3
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COD Amt.:

Packaging:
Sch Del Date:
Order No.:

‘Form #1101 Rev. 11/2005
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cement
flyash
slag

57 rock
89 rock
screen
sand
yards

sep
712.69
260.81
179.39
2990.98
1005.55
280.63
3204.56
4832

oct
780.21
263.42
135.53
2755.26
1130.31
290.51
3109.84
4743.5

nov
832.7
276.9
3.79
2516.71
1270.05
383.61
2937.93
4579.75

dec

837.81
276.56
0.63
2478.75
1362.45
613.74
2724.55
4660.75

jan feb mar apr
628.22 686.09 730.76 830.85
202.78 238.45 242.55 300.34
23 0.9 0.43 28.05
1628.81 2112.76 220525 2727.76
1153.32 1140.62 1198.07 1239.39
375.8 460.28 575.05 364.61
2143.22 2343.2 2353.3 3158.7
3391.5 3904 412525 4835



may june july aug total
792.16 667.23 691.12 1078.62 9268.46
24113 205.55 306.89 303.76 3119.14
0 4.59 0.35 48.64 404.6
2688.14 2149.65 187592 3791.76 24175.51
864.9 919.62 976.74 1221.08 134821
494.55 496.01 255.08 404.19 4994.06
251529 2121.32 2656.65 3792.11 33060.67
4186 3684.25 3793.75 5928.25 52664



Panetta, Joe

From: jasonp.jones@cemex.com

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2007 10:34 AM
To: Panetta, Joe

Subject: Fw: zephyrhill usage will this work i hope ?
Importance: High

Attachments: pic16565.gif; zhills usage.xls.zip

pic16565.gif (3 KB) zhills usage.xls.zip
(2 KB)

Joe,

Attached below is an excel spread sheet with the amount of materials used at the Zephyrhills 2 plant since last
September. Let me know if you have any further questions.

Regards,
(Embedded image moved to file: pic16565.gif)
Jason P. Jones

Regional Environmental Manager - Environmental Affairs - United States
of America

Office : +1(813)269-1240 , Fax: +1(813)269-1030, Mobile: +1(813)363-6112

Address: 3820 Northdale Blvd. Suite 100-B Tampa, F1 33624
E-Mail: jasonp.jones@cemexusa.com

WwWw.cemexusa.com

Steven J
Dickey/US/Cemex
To
09/20/2007 01:44 Jason P Jones/US/Cemex@CEMEX
PM cc
Subject

zephyrhill usage will this work i

1



hope ?

(See attached file: zhills usage.xls.zip)
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IAZEMEX

September 24, 2007

Mr. Christopher Bradley VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Air Management Section

13051 North Tetecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, F1 33637

Re: Cemex Construction Materials, L.P.
Post Construction Method 9 VE Test
Zephyrhills 2 RM Plant
1010036-003-AG

Dear Mr. Bradley,

Enclosed. please find the results of the post construction Method 9 visual emissions
testing for the above mentioned facility.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

f,-*'Sfi{xcerelly;,/"‘\
i\ } fl
. e

Jason Jones

Regional Environmental Manager
West Central Florida

Gentral Florida Regional Office
3820 Northdale Boulevard. Suite 100-8. Tampa, FL 33624. USA, {800} 282-9133, Fax (813) 931-2027



Flo~ 'a Department of Environmental Prc  tion

VISIBLE EMISSIONS EVALUATION
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— Observers Signature:
Date: ~ /—20 /
>
Observers Organization: Florida Department of Environmental Protection
. Observer Name and Certified By:
Sun Wind

EASTERN TECHNICAL ASSOCIATES

JOSEPH PANETTA
PAN716659  STUDENT ID NUMBER

met the specifications of Federal Refersnce Method 9 and qualifies as a visible
emissions evaluator. Maximum deviation on white and black smoke did not exceed
7.5% opacity and no single:error-exceeding 15% opacity was incurred during the
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